# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1973**

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1018

PASSED 1973
In Effect Winely days From Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. HEISKELL ITT SECRETARY OF STREET THIS DATE 5/3/73



#### **ENROLLED**

#### **COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE**

FOR

# House Bill No. 1010

(By Mr. Davidson)

(Originating in the House Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed April 14, 1973; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen-a, relating to crimes; prohibiting persons from loitering on school grounds and providing penalties for the violation thereof.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen-a, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 6. CRIMES AGAINST THE PEACE.

### §61-6-14a. Loitering on school property; penalty; exceptions.

- 1 No person, not a student in regular attendance, shall loiter
- 2 in or about any school, school building or school grounds in
- 3 violation of any posted rules or regulations governing the use

## Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 1010] 2

- of any such school without written permission from the 5 principal.
- 6 Any person who shall violate the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction for the
- first offense thereof, shall be fined not more than one hundred
- dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail not more than thirty
- days, or both such fine and imprisonment. Upon a second or 10
- subsequent conviction, any such person shall be fined not more
- than five hundred dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail not 12
- 13
- more than one year, or both such fine and imprisonment.

# 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 1010

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

W. Darrel Darby
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Hawaid Wearson Clerk of the Senate
Ablankensluge Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
W. T. Brotleston Is
President of the Senate
Jewis J M Ranua
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 24th
day of April , 1973.
man. naare j.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 4/24/73

Time 2:34p.m.

RECEIVED

MAR 3 9 35 M 73

OFFICE OF CERRELARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA